the Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

Total contributions made 2022 2021
£ £

Employer's contributions 64,000 69,000
Employees' contributions 15,000 16,000

Total contributions 79,000 85,000

HARWOOD MEADOWS COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

20 Pension and similar obligations (Continued)

- 45 -

Principal actuarial assumptions 2022 2021
% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.8 3.7
Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 3.1 2.9
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 4.3 1.7

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2022 2021
Years Years

Retiring today
- Males 20.3 20.5
- Females 23.2 23.3
Retiring in 20 years
- Males 21.6 21.9
- Females 25.1 25.3

The following schedule provides an analysis of the sensitivity of results of the calculations to changes in
the actuarial assumptions used. Scheme liabilities would have been affected by changes in assumptions
as follows:

2020
Approximate
monetary increase
to Defined Benefit
Obligation

2019
Approximate
monetary increase
to Defined Benefit
Obligation

£000 £000
Change in assumptions:
0.5% decrease in real discount rate   221   195
0.5% increase in the salary increase rate   20   28
0.5% increase in the pension increase rate   198   162

The Academy trust's share of the assets in the scheme 2022 2021
Fair value Fair value

£ £

Equities 976,000 951,000
Bonds 198,000 201,000
Cash 113,000 94,000
Property 127,000 94,000

Total market value of assets 1,414,000 1,340,000

The actual return on scheme assets was £18,000 (2021: £216,000).

HARWOOD MEADOWS COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

20 Pension and similar obligations (Continued)

- 46 -

Amount recognised in the statement of financial activities 2022 2021
£ £

Current service cost 165,000 139,000
Interest income (23,000) (19,000)
Interest cost 39,000 31,000

Total operating charge 181,000 151,000

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations 2022 2021
£ £

At 1 September 2021 2,308,000 1,785,000
Current service cost 165,000 139,000
Interest cost 39,000 31,000
Employee contributions 15,000 16,000
Actuarial (gain)/loss (1,090,000) 355,000
Benefits paid (23,000) (18,000)

At 31 August 2022 1,414,000 2,308,000

Changes in the fair value of the Academy trust's share of scheme assets
2022 2021

£ £

At 1 September 2021 1,340,000 1,057,000
Interest income 23,000 19,000
Actuarial loss/(gain) (5,000) 197,000
Employer contributions 64,000 69,000
Employee contributions 15,000 16,000
Benefits paid (23,000) (18,000)

At 31 August 2022 1,414,000 1,340,000

The Trust has a recognised pension asset of £22,000 at 31 August 2022 as calculated by the Actuary.
The surplus has not been recognised in these financial statements as the Trust does not have an
unconditional right to receive this surplus in the future.

HARWOOD MEADOWS COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

- 47 -

21 Reconciliation of net expenditure to net cash flow from operating activities
2022 2021

Notes £ £

Net expenditure for the reporting period (as per the statement of
financial activities) (128,752) (112,383)